### Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Personnel Appointment-I

28th August, 2024

### File No. 5-1/71-DP-Apptt.(2024)

#### **NOTIFICATION**

Dated: Shimla-2, the

The Governor, Himachal Pradesh, is pleased to order the transfer of Ms. Nandita Gupta, IAS (HP:2001) Advisor (Coordination), Government of Himachal Pradesh, New Delhi and to appoint her as Chief Electoral Officer, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla, with Immediate effect, in the public Interest, with the prior approval of the Election Commission of India.

The Governor, Himachal Pradesh, is further pleased to order that Ms. Nandita Gupta, IAS (HP:2001) shall also function as Secretary (Election) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.

The Notification No. 154/HP/2024-P.Admn; dated 27.08.2024 (English & Hindi version) of the Election Commission of India is also attached to be published in the next Gazette of Himachal Pradesh Government for general information.

By order

Prabodh Saxena Chief Secretary to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

28<sup>th</sup> August, 2024

Endst. No. As above- Dated: Shimla-2, the

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. The Establishment Officer, Government of India, Ministry of Personnel, PG & Pensions, Department of Personnel & Training, North Block, New Delhi.
- 2. All the Addl. Chief Secretaries/Pr. Secretaries/Secretaries to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.
- 3. The Principal Secretary, Election Commission of India, Nirvachan Sadan, Ashoka Road, New Delhi w.r.t. his letter No. 154/HP/2024-P.Admn dated 27.08.2024.
- 4. Ms. Nandita Gupta, IAS (HP:2001) Advisor (Coordination), Government of Himachal Pradesh, New Delhi with the directions to assume the charge of the new assignment immediately and compliance report may be sent.
- 5. The Chief Electoral Officer, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla for necessary action.
- 6. The Principal Resident Commissioner, Government of Himachal Pradesh, 27-Sikandra Road, Himachal Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 7. The Secretary to the Chief Minister, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.
- 8. The Research Officer, Career Management, Department of Personnel & Training, Room No.215, North Block, New Delhi.
- 9. All the Divisional Commissioners/HODs/Deputy Commissioners in H.P.
- 10. The Section Officer(CM Division) Ministry of Personnel, PG & Pensions, Department of Personnel & Training, North Block, New Delhi.
- 11. The Sr. Special Private Secretary to the Chef Secretary to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.
- 12. The Controller (F&A), Department of Personnel, H.P. Secretariat, Shimla-2.
- 13. The In-charge, Bio-Metric Cell, H.P. Secretariat, Shimla-2.
- 14. Personal/Guard file(s).

(Arindam Chaudhary) Special Secretary (Personnel) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh E-mail: persbr1-hp@nic.in

\*\*\*\*\*

# TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE WEEKLY GAZETTE OF INDIA PART-II, SECTION-3 (III).

TO BE REPUBLISHED IN THE NEXT ISSUE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH STATE GAZETTE.

# SECRETARIAT OF THE ELECTION COMMISSION OF INDIA

Nirvachan Sadan, Ashoka Road, New Delhi - 110001.

Dated: 27<sup>th</sup> August, 2024 05 Bhadra, 1946 (Saka)

### NOTIFICATION

No. 154/HP/2024-P.Admn. - In exercise of the powers conferred by subsection (1) of section 13A of the Representation of the People Act, 1950 (43 of 1950), the Election Commission of India in consultation with the Government of Himachal Pradesh hereby designates Ms. Nandita Gupta, IAS, (HP:2001) as the Chief Electoral Officer for the State of Himachal Pradesh with effect from the date she takes over charge and until further orders in place of Shri Maneesh Garg, IAS.

2. Ms. Nandita Gupta, IAS, cease to hold and hand over forthwith the charge of all or any charges of work under the Government of Himachal Pradesh, which she may be holding before such assumption of office.

3. Ms. Nandita Gupta, IAS while functioning as the Chief Electoral Officer, Himachal Pradesh shall not hold any additional charge whatsoever under the Government of Himachal Pradesh except that she should be designated Secretary to the Government in charge of Election Department in the State Secretariat.

By order,

(RAHUL SHARMA) PRINCIPAL SECRETARY भारत के साप्ताहिक राजपत्र के भाग-॥ खण्ड-3/॥) में पकाशनार्थ।

हिमाचल प्रदेश राज्य के राजपत्र के अगले अंक में पुनः पकाशनार्थ।

# भारत निर्वाचन आयोग सचिवालय

निर्वाचन सदन अशोक रोड, नई दिल्ली-110001

# तारीखः- 27 अगस्त, 2024 05 भाद्रपद, 1946 (शक)

अधिस्वना

सं. 154/HP/2024-P.Admn -लोक प्रतिनिधित्व अधिनियम, 1950 (1950 का 43) की धारा 13-क की उप-धारा (1) द्वारा प्रदत्त शक्तियों का प्रयोग करते हुए भारत निर्वाचन आयोग हिमाचल प्रदेश सरकार के परामर्श से एतद्द्वारा, श्री मनीष गर्ग, आई.ए.एस. के स्थान पर सुश्री नंदिता गुप्ता. आई.ए.एस. (एच. पी.-2001) को उनके कार्यभार ग्रहण करने की तारीख से आगामी आदेशों तक के लिए हिमाचल प्रदेश राज्य के मुख्य निर्वाचन अधिकारी के रूप में नामित करता है।

2. सुश्री नंदिता गुमा, आई.ए.एस., हिमाचल प्रदेश सरकार के अधीन सभी पदभार या किसी कार्य के पदभारों को तत्काल सौंप देंगी या धारण करना समाप्त कर देंगी, जो कि वे ऐसा पदभार ग्रहण करने से पहले धारण कर रही थी।

3. सुश्री नंदिता गुप्ता, आई.ए.एस., मुख्य निर्वाचन अधिकारी, हिमाचल प्रदेश के रूप में कार्य करते हुए हिमाचल प्रदेश सरकार के अधीन किसी भी प्रकार का कोई अतिरिक्त कार्यभार ग्रहण नहीं करेंगी सिवाय इसके कि उनको राज्य सचिवालय में निर्वाचन विभाग के प्रभारी, सरकार के सचिव पदाभिहित किया जाएगा।

> आदेश से, (२/६) (राहुल शर्मा) प्रधान सचिव